19-0894 Rev 1 7/95
General Description
The MAX161 and MX7581 are CMOS single-chip 8-bit,
8-channei data acquisition systems (DAS). Each chip
includes an 8-bit A/D converter, 8-channel multi-
plexer, 8 x 8 dual port RAM with contention logic, and
microprocessor compatible I/O logic. When combined
with a voltage reference, a complete data acquisition

• Ratiometric Capability
• Interleaved DMA Operation
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MAX161 ACPI 0 °C to + 7 0 ° c Plastic DIP 1 7/8 LSB
MAX161 BCPI 0 ° C to +70° C Plastic DIP 3/4 LSB
MAX161CCPI 0° C to +70° C Plastic DIP 1/2 LSB
MAX161ACWI 0° C to +70° C Small Out l ine 1 7/8 LSB
MAX161 BCWI 0° C to +70° C Small Out l ine 3/4 LSB
MAX161 CCWI 0° C to +70° c Small Out l ine 1/2 LSB
MAX161CC/D 0 ° C to +70° C Dice 1 7/8 LSB
MAX161AEPI -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP 1 7/8 LSB
MAX161BEPI -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP 3/4 LSB
MAX161CEPI -40° C to +85° C Plastic DIP 1/2 LSB
MAX161AEWI -40° C to +85° C Small Out l ine 1 7/8 LSB
MAX161 BEWI -40° C to +85° C Small Out l ine 3/4 LSB
MAX161CEWI -40° C to +85° C Small Out l ine 1/2 LSB
MAX161AMJI - 5 5 ° C to +125°C CERDIP** 1 7/8 LSB
MAX161BMJI - 5 5 ° C to +125° C CERDIP** 3/4 LSB
MAX161CMJI -55° C to +125° C CERDIP** 1/2 LSB
* All devices — 28 lead packages
" Maxim reserves the right to ship Ceramic Packages in lieu of
CERDIP Packages.
Ordering information continued on last page.
Pin Configuration
CS CLK
/V\ XI/v\
MAX16VMX75B1
Top View
Bofs E "281 VDD
AIN7 L l 23 •BO (LSB)
AIN6 t E i n DBI
AIN5 IT IE DB2
AIM • l s i DB3
AIN3 Cl HI DB4
AIN2 d • n y j x i ^ H 171 DB5
AIN1 CL MAX161 I D D66
AINO I T MX7581 l o l DB7 (MSB)
VBEF 0 1 JS] A2
AGND [H i l l A1
STAT 0 1 m AO
CS QE J B ALE
DGND n i J E CLK
y W V l X IJV\ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Call toll free 1-800-998-8800 for free samples or literature.
CMOS Q-Bit Q-Channel
Data Acquisition System
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VQD to AGND +7V
V D D t o DGND +7V
AGND to DGND -0.3V, VD D
Digital Input Voltage to DGND
(pins 13,16-19) -0.3V, VD D
Digital Output Voltage to DGND
(pins 12,20-27) -0.3V, VD D
CLK (pin 15) input voltage to DGND -0.3V, VD D
VREF (pin 10) to AGND ±25V
VBOFS (Pin 1) to AGND ±17V
AIN (0-7) (pins 9-2) ±17V
Operating Temperature Range
MAX161XC,MX7581J/K/L 0 ° C t o + 7 0 ° C
MX7581A/B/C - 2 5 ° C t o + 8 5 ° C
MAX161XE -40° C to +85° C
MAX161XM.MX7581S/T/U -55° C TO +125° C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to+150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sees) +300°C
Power Dissipation (Package)
Plastic DIP (Derate 12mW/°C above+50°C) 1200mW